

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALFRED H. SIEGEL, TRUSTEE OF THE CIRCUIT CITY
STORES, INC. LIQUIDATING TRUST, PETITIONER

v.

JOHN P. FITZGERALD, III, ACTING UNITED STATES
TRUSTEE FOR REGION 4

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY N. POMERANTZ
ANDREW W. CAINE
PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL
& JONES LLP
10100 Santa Monica Blvd.,
13th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067

ROBERT J. FEINSTEIN
PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL
& JONES LLP
780 Third Ave., 34th Floor
New York, NY 10017

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
BEN L. MESCHE
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue, Ste. 700
Dallas, TX 75219
(303) 382-6219
daniel.geyser@haynesboone.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement.....	6
A. Statutory background.....	6
B. Facts and procedural history.....	12
Reasons for granting the petition.....	17
A. There is a direct, intractable conflict over a significant constitutional question under the Bankruptcy Clause	17
B. The question presented is exceptionally important and warrants review in this case	29
Conclusion.....	33
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Apr. 29, 2021).....	1a
Appendix B — Bankruptcy court opinion (July 15, 2019).....	38a
Appendix C — Court of appeals order granting direct appeal (Nov. 6, 2019)	56a
Appendix D — Parties’ joint certification of direct appeal (Sept. 13, 2019)	58a
Appendix E — Statutory provisions	63a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Acadiana Mgmt. Grp., LLC v. United States</i> , 151 Fed. Cl. 121 (Fed. Cl. 2020).....	28
<i>ASPC Corp., In re</i> , No. 19-2120, 2021 WL 2935845 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio July 13, 2021).....	28
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015)	31

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corp.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	21, 25
<i>Buffets, LLC, In re</i> , 597 B.R. 588 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2019)	23
<i>Buffets, LLC, In re</i> , 979 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2020) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Clayton Gen., Inc., In re</i> , No. 15-64266, 2020 Bankr. LEXIS 842 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. Mar. 30, 2020)	29
<i>Clinton Nurseries, Inc., In re</i> , 998 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cranberry Growers Coop., In re</i> , 930 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2019)	10, 12, 31
<i>Exide Techs., In re</i> , 611 B.R. 21 (Bankr. D. Del. 2020).....	29
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015).....	31
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016)	31
<i>John Q. Hammons Fall 2006, LLC, In re</i> , 618 B.R. 519 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2020).....	7, 28
<i>Life Partners Holdings, Inc., In re</i> , 606 B.R. 277 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2019)	23, 30
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	20
<i>MF Glob. Holdings Ltd., In re</i> , 615 B.R. 415 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2020)	19, 26, 28
<i>Mosaic Mgmt. Grp., Inc., In re</i> , 614 B.R. 615 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2020).....	19, 29
<i>Point.360, In re</i> , No. 19-1442 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2021) (oral order).....	28
<i>Reese, In re</i> , 91 F.3d 37 (7th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	19, 22, 25
<i>SCI Direct, LLC, In re</i> , No. 19-6056, 2020 WL 5929612 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 22, 2020).....	28
<i>St. Angelo v. Victoria Farms, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1525 (9th Cir. 1994).....	9

Cases—continued:

USA Sales, Inc. v. Office of the U.S. Tr., No. 19-2133,
2021 WL 1226369 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2021)23

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 4 *passim*
 Bankruptcy Judgeship Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-72,
 Div. B (2017 Act): *passim*
 § 1004(a), 131 Stat. 1232 *passim*
 § 1004(b), 131 Stat. 1232 10
 § 1004(c), 131 Stat. 1232 10
 Pub. L. No. 99-554, Tit. III (1986): 7, 8
 § 302(d)(3)(A), 100 Stat. 3121-3122 8
 § 302(d)(3)(E), 100 Stat. 3122 8
 § 302(d)(3)(I), 100 Stat. 3123 7, 8
 Pub. L. No. 101-650, Tit. III, § 317(a) (1990) 8
 Pub. L. No. 106-518 (2000): 8
 Tit. I, § 105, 114 Stat. 2411-2412 9
 Tit. V, § 501, 114 Stat. 2421-2422 8
 Pub. L. No. 116-260, Div. B, Tit. II, § 218 (2020) 11
 Pub. L. No. 116-325 (2021): 11, 12, 21
 § 2(a)(4)(B), 134 Stat. 5086 21
 § 3(d)(1), 134 Stat. 5088 11, 12, 21
 § 3(d)(2), 134 Stat. 5088 12
 § 3(e)(2)(B), 134 Stat. 5089 12
 28 U.S.C. 158(d)(2) 14
 28 U.S.C. 1254(1) 2
 28 U.S.C. 1930 *passim*
 28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6) 8
 28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6)(A) (2018) *passim*
 28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6)(B) (2018) *passim*
 28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(7) *passim*

VI

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
CBO Cost Estimate, <i>H.R. 2266: Bankruptcy Judgeship Act of 2017</i> (May 18, 2017)	11, 32
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 764, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	6, 7, 8
Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States (Sept./Oct. 2001) < https://tinyurl.com/2001-jud-conf-report >	9
Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States (Sept. 13, 2018) < https://tinyurl.com/2018-jud-conf-report >	11
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	30
Vince Sullivan, <i>US Trustee Says 2nd Circ. Fee Ruling Needs En Banc Redo</i> , Law360 (Aug. 10, 2021) < tinyurl.com/law360-ust-ca2 >	5
U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics: U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Business and Nonbusiness Cases Commenced, by Chapter of the Bankruptcy Code, During the 12-Month Period Ending December 31, 2018</i> , Tbl. F-2 < https://tinyurl.com/chapter-11-cases-2018 >	31, 32
U.S. Extension Motion, <i>In re Clinton Nurseries, Inc.</i> , No. 20-1209, Doc. 118-2 (2d Cir.).....	5
U.S. Rehearing Petition, <i>In re Clinton Nurseries, Inc.</i> , No. 20-1209, Doc. 123 (2d Cir.).....	5, 30, 32
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Bankruptcy Administration: Justification Lacking for Continuing Two Parallel Programs</i> , No. GAO/GGD-92-133 (Sept. 1992) < https://tinyurl.com/GAO-92-133 >	6, 8
